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REPORT
DATE January 13, 2017
TO: Board of Zoning and Building Appeals for
Meeting Date January 19, 2017
FROM: Kris A. McMaster, Associate Planner

Mark Richardson, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:  Appeals Docket 2017-02

Application

Variances to steam corridor setback for a screened porch addition.

Site .
Address: 44 Blackberry Drive
District: 3 Outer Village Residential Neighborhood
Applicant: Palumbo Renovations, Paul Palumbo
Owner: Fritz and Leslie Kass
Adjacent
Location District Use
North 3 Single Family Residential
South 3 Single Family Residential
East 3 Single Family Residential
West 3 Subdivision Open Space
Comments

The subject of this hearing are requests for the following variances: 1] a variance
of seventy-five (75) feet from the required stream corridor setback of seventy-five
(75) feet resulting in a zero setback for a screened porch addition pursuant to
Section 1207.03(e)(1)(ii), “Wetland/Stream Corridor Protection-Stream Corridor
Setbacks” for disturbances related to controlling erosion along the stream bank; and
2] a variance from the prohibited activity of disturbance, including clearance of
vegetation, within a stream corridor setback pursuant to Section 1207.03(c),
“Prohibited Activities” of the City of Hudson Land Development Code.
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The subject property is located in Hudson Hills Subdivision on sublot 24 in District
3. The property is surrounded to the north, east and west by single family homes.
To the south is vacant residential land. The house was built in 1995 and the owners
purchased the property in July of 2016. Staff notes the stream corridor is south of
the house on the property. The Land Development Code adopted in 1999 defines
a stream as “a system including permanent or seasonally flowing water, a defined
channel, flood plain, and riparian ecosystem”. The setbacks of 30 feet, 50 feet or
75 feet are determined by the respective size of the drainage area of the particular
stream. This stream is draining an area greater than 0.05 square miles (320 acres)
and up to 20 square miles requiring a setback of seventy-five (75) feet on each side
of the stream. In addition Code prohibits any activity or disturbance within the
stream corridor setback. Enclosed for your review is an aerial map showing the
stream and the riparian setbacks for the subject parcel within the rear yard of the
property. These setbacks were not applicable at the time the previous deck was
constructed which has been removed. The owner would like to reconstruct the
deck and screen the deck in at the same location which is now within the riparian
setback area.

Staff requested the City Engineer, Thomas J. Sheridan, P.E., P.S., CFM to review
the applicant’s request. He has indicated the proposed deck does not appear to be
located in the floodplain from the FEMA maps and has spoken to the applicant’s
surveyor to request the floodplain limit on the revised site plan. If review of the
revised site plan the deck will be located in the flood plain the City Engineer will
need to re-review the request. Attached is a letter from Mr. Sheridan regarding his
comments on the proposed project. Staff recommends a condition to the following
affect if the Board approves the variances. The applicant must submit a revised
site plan showing the FEMA floodplain elevation. If it is found that the proposed
deck is in the floodplain, the applicant must meet the requirements of the City
Engineer.

The following documents regarding the property are attached for your review:

1. December 19, 2016 - Application for BZBA and supplemental
information of applicant’s request.

2. Aerial of site.

3. Photographs of property.
4. Site plan.

5.

January 11, 2017-Letter from Thomas J. Sheridan, PE, PS, CFM.

ce: BZBA 2017-02
Aimee W. Lane, Assistant City Solicitor
Palumbo Renovations, Paul Palumbo
Fritz and Leslie Kass
Beth Bigham

Attachments
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BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS APPLICATION

Please make check amount payable to “City of Hudson” for the amount of $250.00.

Pursuant to the City of Hudson Land Development Code, the undersigned hereby submits attached information and
requests a hearing before the Board of Zoning and Building Appeals for the following purposes(s):

(Please Circle Request) “VARIANCE” “NONCONFORMING USE” “APPEAL”
Property Address: HY Bacther f\/\ Dt HUdSON 0110 Zoning District: _&5_\1}\1__(\41 M
Yinpt

Explanation of Requests and Justification:

we Kewaned AV LUSIIMG Deck /St cotdud—fe &;4&5 et
The same sizr fxte fovered vl scrrecc

S‘M-/fétc MV&( A Au/#— .

For a variance: Code requires setback/sq. ft./height. Request is for setback/sq. ft. height,
therefore requesting a setback/sq. ft./height.

Year Property Purchased: =22/ &

Sections(s) of the Land Development Code applicable to this application:

The undersigned certify that the information provided to the Board in and with this application is true and
accurate and consent to employees and/or agents of the City of Hudson entering upon the premises of this
application for purposes of inspection and verification of information pertaining to the application, and if the
application is approved, to verify conformance to requirements and conditions of such approval.

Applicant: YGM\ Dalumvo  Polumbo Lenovadign Property Owner: EVI\"L { Lesht YASS
Address: U%F)Ul (o 28 H\.{d%l!rﬁﬂ Y22y Address: 94 l&)acwerm, D, Hudsen, o4 Y423

Telephone _Allg - 409-9914 Telephone: 240~ 475- 740l

E-Mail: _Ydlumbo (enivehone@aman . (b E-Mail: _{ )55 @ roctesmaid  om

Applicant: state relgtienship(agent, y-contractor, other): __ ( (MA(0V
%

Applicant Signatix Het = AT - Date: '2' | q | i

Property Owner Signature: Date:

(Staff use only)

Application No./Docket No. Hearing Date:

Date Received: Fee Paid: FEMA Floodplain Y N (Initials)




BOARD OF ZONING AND BUILDING APPEALS (BZBA)
Application Supplemental Information

Application for property located at: % Z/ ek Loy /c_/ . %df o/

Variances from the terms of this Code shall not be granted by the BZBA unless the application for variance
demonstrates the following: “Exceptional or unusual conditions exist that are not common to other areas similarly
situated and practical difficulty may result from strict compliance with any of the zoning standards, provided that
such relief will not have the effect of nullifying or impairing the intent and purpose of these standards”.

In determining “practical difficulty”, the BZBA will consider the following factors:

1) The property in question@/will not) yield a reasonable return and there@cannot) be a beneficial use of

the property without the variange because: MM
MMQL&QLMM&; i Decl

2) The variance is (substantial/insubstantial) because: _fhene ssT beo Qu LKL Lipen Mot

&
/
a) Is the request the minimum amount necessary to make reasonable use of the property or structure(s)?
o S

Cnyla 10 flhe flom+

3) Would the essential character of the neighborhoocg be substantially altered? Explain: /40 o /A (/458
bbor s Siare Prptes A< ¢redf

a) Would adjoining properties be negatively impacted: __ 240D

b) Describe how the adjacent properties will not be affected: %4} Ll T~

4) Will this request adversely affect public services (mail, water, sewer, safety services, etc.)? /A6

5) Did the owner of the property purchase the property with the knowledge of the zoning restrictions? 40
A Eptints Leci

6) This situation cannot be feasibly solved by means other than a variance. Explain: %@{5« bave A
7§-f¢gA/5—] S - %Yol

7) The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement (would/would not) be observed and substantial justice
(ggge/not done) by granting the variance because: _&A/C_ &7/

s opsgrus) (Duchlionw avd @MLWQ:?(

a) The circumstance leading to this request was not caused by current owner. It was caused by: ,AQ’A@_U‘_QO
She Dectr (CAC ot Z>/s',4/‘/14;/ Awvd pree /e 2,7/7 Lace)

b) List any special circumstances peculiar to the property/lot (i.e. exceptional irregularity, narrowness,
shallowness or steepness) these circumstances are:

Signamez@&\ Date: / f %‘




11/8/2016 County of Summit: Parcel Viewer
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City of Hudson, OH

Owner Neme | Kass Frederick C

Site ﬁddress 447 BLACKBERR‘;; DR
Parcel 1D | 3203311 T
Owner Address 125205 71 HWY
Owner City ‘ GRAN DVIEWk
El;idﬁer State , MO ’ R
OwnerZIP 64030

Phone

Legal Description SV-HUDSOM HILLS LOT 24

Area ‘ 0.46

Council Ward Ward 1

| Water Provider City of Hudson

Sewer Provider DOSSS

| Electric Provider  City of Hudson
Water Rate Original Service Area Rate ‘

Water Tap Mo Special Tapping Fee

Disclzimer: Map and parcel dats are believed to be sccurste, but sccuracy is not guaranteed. This is not 3
legal document and should not be substituted for a title search,appraisal, survey, or for zoning verification.

Map Scale
1 inch = 45 feet
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MEMORANDUM

Date: January 11, 2017

To: Kris McMaster, Community Development

From: Thomas J. Sheridan P.E., P.S., City Engineer

Re: 44 Blackberry Drive — Deck and screened porch

The City of Hudson Engineering Department has reviewed the plan submitted for a proposed
deck/screened porch located at the above reference address. The 1% Flood elevation is 1030.8
from the current FEMA information on file at the City for this area.

The proposed deck does not appear to be located in the floodplain from the FEMA maps and
from the information provided, but this floodplain limit shall be included on the map and this
request was relayed to the surveyor on 1-11-17 via a phone conversation. This information will
be provided next week by the surveyor per that conversation.

If the proposed structure is found to be not located within the floodplain with the above info., the
City has no comment on this proposed deck. If it is determined by the surveyor to be located
within the floodplain from the additional survey data, the City Engineer will need to re-review
the plan and this request.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Res

lly,

Th J. Sheridan, PE, PS, CFM
Hudson City Engineer

C: File
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